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name prior to speaking on the public hearing issue. Each speaker will be 

allowed three (3) minutes maximum to address the Council. 

 

6. REQUESTS TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC COMMENTS:  

 

Any person who wishes to speak on a subject not on the printed agenda may 

do so during the period of time designated on the agenda as Public Comment 

by completing the required public participation registration form and 

submitting same to the City Clerk prior to the public comment period. Each 

speaker will be allowed three (3) minutes maximum to address the Council. 

All rules of conduct still apply. 

 

7. REQUESTS TO SPEAK DURING REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS:  

 

Any person who wishes to speak on an item included on the printed meeting 

agenda may do so by completing the required public participation registration 

form and submitting same to the City Clerk prior to that agenda item being 

discussed. Speakers will be recognized by the Chair, at which time they will 

be required to approach the public microphone, state their name and will be 

allowed three (3) minutes maximum to address the Council. The Council may 

in its discretion limit public comments to new information or matters not fully 

addressed at any previous meeting regarding the agenda item at issue. 

8. SIGNS AND POSTERS:  

  

Members of the public attending City Council meetings shall not display, 

hold, or place any signs, posters, or flags in the City Council Chambers. 

Although the public is not permitted under separate City Council policies to 

do so, members of the public may hold signs, posters, and flags in the corridor 

outside of City Council Chambers during evening meetings of City Council 

taking place in the City Council Chambers, subject to the following rules: 

 

A. The persons holding the signs, posters, or flags must position 

themselves along the glass window wall such that their signs, posters, 

and flags are facing inward toward the City Council dais; 

 

B. The signs, posters, and flags shall be motionless (i.e., not waved, 

bobbed, shaken, walked, or otherwise moved) such that they do not 

distract or draw attention away from persons speaking during the 

meeting or from the business, decorum, or order of the meeting; 

 

C. The signs, posters, and flags must be held in a manner that does not 

block, obstruct, or interfere, in any way, with any other person’s 

ability to see and watch the meeting from the corridor outside the 

Council Chamber or with any other person’s sign, poster, or flag; and 

 

D. The signs, posters, and flags must be handheld, shall be no more than 

four (4) square foot in size, shall not be attached to any pole or stick, 
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and shall not consist of any material other than paper, single-ply 

cardboard, poster board, or cloth material. 

  

9. DISORDERLY CONDUCT AT MEETINGS:  

 

A person in violation of these rules is disorderly. The Chairperson may call to 

order any person who is being disorderly. Such persons shall thereupon be 

seated until the Chair shall have determined whether the person is in order. If 

a person shall be called out of order, he or she shall not be permitted to speak 

at the same meeting, except upon special leave by the Council. If the person 

shall continue to be disorderly, the Chair may order the person to leave the 

room and upon a failure to comply, seek Police Department assistance in 

removal of the person from the meeting room and corridor area outside the 

meeting room such that the meeting can return to order, and City Council 

business can continue without disruption or distraction. 

 

F.  AGENDA 
 

1. PREPARATION: 

 

The Mayor, City Manager and City Clerk shall prepare an agenda for each regular 

or special meeting of the City Council.  The deadline for submitting items for a 

Council agenda is 12:00 noon on the Thursday preceding the Monday Council 

meeting.  Agenda items from Council should be submitted in writing by this same 

time.  Requested items will appear on a meeting agenda within three meetings 

after request is made.   

 

2. DISTRIBUTION: 

 

The agenda and material related to the agenda (“agenda packet”) for each regular 

meeting of City Council will be made available to City Council members through 

computer access, and if requested, delivered to their residence, at least 48 hours 

before the scheduled regular meeting, or at least 12 hours before a scheduled 

special meeting.   

 

3. AGENDA MATERIAL: 

 

Department Heads and all others shall submit requests for inclusion on the agenda 

to the City Manager with all necessary supporting data.  Written presentations 

shall be submitted by 12:00 noon on the Thursday preceding the Monday Council 

meeting for circulation with agendas.  Agenda requests could be delayed if related 

information is not received in a timely manner. 

 

4. POSTING OF AGENDA MATERIAL: 

 

For added public transparency purposes only, the agenda packet for each regular 

meeting of City Council are to be posted for public review on the City’s website 
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3. If a member of the City Council represents the City before another governmental 

agency or organization, the Council member should first indicate the majority 

position as an opinion of the Council.  Personal opinions and comments may be 

expressed only if the Council member clarifies that these statements do not 

represent the position of the City Council.  

 

D. RESOLUTIONS AND PROCLAMATIONS INVOLVING 

COMMUNITY RELATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

1. Proclamations issued by the Mayor on behalf of City Council shall be limited to 

providing positive recognition of and support for individuals, groups, or 

organizations that are within our City or provide benefit to individuals, groups, or 

organizations in our City.   

 

2. Resolutions issued by City Council shall be limited to the following: (A) taking 

action on agenda items relating to the operations, administration, and management 

of the City; (B) enacting ordinances and adopting policies; (C) taking action or 

otherwise fulfilling the duties of the City and its City Council authorized by law, 

City Charter, or City Ordinances; (D) addressing issues that exist within our City; 

(E) addressing legislative issues that directly affect our City such as pending state 

or federal legislation that would limit the City’s local control, involve grant 

money for the City, or similar matters relating to the operations and management 

of the City or the health, safety and welfare of its residents and businesses; or (F) 

providing positive recognition of and support for individuals, groups, or 

organizations that are within our City or provide benefit to individuals, groups, or 

organizations in our City. 
    

 



http://www.fhgov.com/
https://www.youtube.com/user/FHChannel8


















BUDGET RESOLUTION FY 24-25
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDS

Municipal Major Local Total
Street Roads Roads Infrastructure 

Fund #201 Fund #202 Fund #203 Funds

FUND BALANCE AT JULY 1, 2024 $1,981,704 $8,389,395 $644,920 $11,016,018

  REVENUES
    Property Taxes 20,058,423 0 0 20,058,423
     Intergovernmental 218,242 8,194,167 2,994,581 11,406,990
     Interest Income 21,218 266,667 75,000 362,885
     Special Assessments 0 0 0 0
     Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0
          Total Revenues 20,297,882 8,460,834 3,069,581 31,828,297

  EXPENDITURES
     Highways & Streets 0 14,348,888 18,171,265 32,520,153
     Debt Service - Principal 0 0 755,000 755,000
     Debt Service - Interest 0 0 90,388 90,388
     Other 0 90,500 37,600 128,100
          Total Expenditures 0 14,439,388 19,054,253 33,493,641

      Revenues over/(under)
           Expenditures 20,297,882 (5,978,554) (15,984,672) (1,665,344)

OTHER FINANCING
   SOURCES AND USES 
     Bond Proceeds 0 0 0 0
     Transfers In 0 5,800,000 15,900,000 21,700,000
     Transfers Out (19,700,000) (2,000,000) 0 (21,700,000)

(19,700,000) 3,800,000 15,900,000 0

Excess Revenues and Other
  Financing Sources over/(under)
  Expenditures and Other Uses 597,882 (2,178,554) (84,672) (1,665,344)

FUND BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2025 $2,579,586 $6,210,840 $560,248 $9,350,674

Percentage Change in Fund Balance 30.17% -25.97% -13.13% -15.12%



BUDGET RESOLUTION FY 24-25
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - RECREATION FUNDS

Parks &
Recreation Total

Nutrition Millage Recreation
Fund #281 Fund #410 Funds

FUND BALANCE AT JULY 1, 2024 $0 $331,921 $331,921

  REVENUES
     Property Taxes 0 2,035,039 2,035,039
     Intergovernmental 286,722 53,528 340,250
     Interest Income 5,000 61,812 66,812
     Miscellaneous 152,692 60,000 212,692
          Total Revenues 444,414 2,210,378 2,654,792

  EXPENDITURES
     Land Acquisition, Capital
        Improvements and Other 513,365 1,080,300 1,593,665
          Total Expenditures 513,365 1,080,300 1,593,665

      Revenues over/(under)
           Expenditures (68,951) 1,130,078 1,061,127

OTHER FINANCING
   SOURCES AND USES 
     Transfers In 68,951 0 68,951
     Transfers Out 0 (1,307,850) (1,307,850)
            Total 68,951 (1,307,850) (1,238,899)

Excess Revenues and Other
  Financing Sources over/(under)
  Expenditures and Other Uses 0 (177,772) (177,772)

FUND BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2025 $0 $154,150 $154,150

Percentage Change in Fund Balance -53.56% -53.56%











BUDGET RESOLUTION FY 24-25
COMPONENT UNIT FUNDS

               15)        That the City of Farmington Hills adopts the 2024/25 Component Unit Funds Budgets as follows:

Corridor Brownfield 
Improvement Redevelopment Total

Authority Authority Component
Fund #242 Fund #243 Units

FUND BALANCE AT JULY 1, 2024 $879,890 $2,068,253 $2,948,143
REVENUES
Property Taxes 264,169 623,457 887,626
Intergovernmental 0 0 0
Interest Income 1,331 17,312 18,644
        Total Revenues 265,500 640,770 906,270
EXPENDITURES
Audit Fees 100 400 500
Marketing 0 0 0
Business Improvement Grant 250,000 0 250,000
Miscellaneous/Others 0 36,870 36,870
Consultants 0 200,000 200,000
Reimbursement to Developers 0 203,620 203,620
        Total Expenditures 250,100 440,890 690,990

  Revenues over/(under)
        Expenditures 15,400 199,879 215,280

OTHER FINANCING
   SOURCES AND USES 
      Transfer to General Fund 0 (9,000) (9,000)

  Total Transfers Out 0 (9,000) (9,000)
 Total Other Financing Sources
    and Uses 0 (9,000) (9,000)

Excess Revenues and Other
  Financing Sources over/(under)
  Expenditures and Other Uses 15,400 190,879 206,280

FUND BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2025 $895,291 $2,259,132 $3,154,423

               18)        That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to assign General Fund – fund balance for future City budget 
amendment appropriations, which may be made only by further action by the City Council, pursuant to the provisions of the Michigan Uniform 
Accounting and Budgeting Act.    

               17)        That the FY 2024/25 Budgets of the General Fund, Special Revenue Funds and Capital Projects Funds shall be automatically 
amended on July 1, 2024 to re-appropriate fund balances for certain outstanding encumbrances and/or available capital project budget balances 
at June 30, 2024, as authorized by the City Manager.

               16)        That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to make budgetary transfers within the appropriation centers 
established through the budget and that all transfers between appropriation centers may be made only by further action by the City Council, 
pursuant to the provisions of the Michigan Uniform Accounting and Budgeting Act.







BUDGET RESOLUTION FY 23-24 AMENDMENT
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDS

Street Roads Roads Infrastructure 
Fund #201 Fund #202 Fund #203 Funds

FUND BALANCE AT JULY 1, 2023 $2,304,679 $15,781,909 $6,618,790 $24,705,378

  REVENUES
    Property Taxes 18,704,576 0 0 18,704,576
     Intergovernmental 211,885 9,227,667 2,994,581 12,434,133
     Interest Income 20,600 266,667 81,668 368,935
     Special Assessments 0 0 0 0
     Miscellaneous 0 250 0 250
          Total Revenues 18,937,061 9,494,584 3,076,249 31,507,894

  EXPENDITURES
     Highways & Streets 0 20,510,468 23,693,785 44,204,253
     Debt Service - Principal 0 0 755,000 755,000
     Debt Service - Interest 0 0 110,000 110,000
     Other 0 90,400 37,600 128,000
          Total Expenditures 0 20,600,868 24,596,385 45,197,253

      Revenues over/(under)
           Expenditures 18,937,061 (11,106,284) (21,520,136) (13,689,359)

OTHER FINANCING
   SOURCES AND USES 
     Bond Proceeds 0 0 0 0
     Transfers In 0 5,713,770 15,546,266 21,260,036
     Transfers Out (19,260,036) (2,000,000) 0 (21,260,036)

(19,260,036) 3,713,770 15,546,266 0

Excess Revenues and Other
  Financing Sources over/(under)
  Expenditures and Other Uses (322,975) (7,392,514) (5,973,870) (13,689,359)

FUND BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2024 $1,981,704 $8,389,395 $644,920 $11,016,018

Percentage Change in Fund Balance -14.01% -46.84% -90.26% -55.41%



BUDGET RESOLUTION FY 23-24 AMENDMENT
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - RECREATION FUNDS

Parks &
Recreation Total

Nutrition Millage Recreation
Fund #281 Fund #410 Funds

FUND BALANCE AT JULY 1, 2023 $0 $815,662 $815,662

  REVENUES
     Property Taxes 0 1,899,271 1,899,271
     Intergovernmental 286,722 53,528 340,250
     Interest Income 5,000 61,812 66,812
     Miscellaneous 152,692 60,000 212,692
          Total Revenues 444,414 2,074,611 2,519,025

  EXPENDITURES
     Land Acquisition, Capital
        Improvements and Other 513,365 1,250,501 1,763,866
          Total Expenditures 513,365 1,250,501 1,763,866

      Revenues over/(under)
           Expenditures (68,951) 824,110 755,159

OTHER FINANCING
   SOURCES AND USES 
     Transfers In 68,951 0 68,951
     Transfers Out 0 (1,307,850) (1,307,850)
            Total 68,951 (1,307,850) (1,238,899)

Excess Revenues and Other
  Financing Sources over/(under)
  Expenditures and Other Uses 0 (483,740) (483,740)

FUND BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2024 $0 $331,921 $331,921

Percentage Change in Fund Balance -59.31% -59.31%



BUDGET RESOLUTION FY 23-24 AMENDMENT
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - PUBLIC SAFETY FUNDS

Total
Public Federal State Public
Safety Forfeiture Forfeiture Safety

Fund #205 Fund #213 Fund #214 Funds

FUND BALANCE AT JULY 1, 2023 3,393,220 $877,814 $310,825 $4,581,859

  REVENUES
     Property Taxes 12,686,230 0 0 12,686,230
     Intergovernmental 200,513 0 0 200,513
     Interest Income 63,780 13,588 0 77,368
     Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0
          Total Revenues 12,950,523 13,588 0 12,964,111

  EXPENDITURES
     Public Safety 12,531,682 131,156 17,325 12,680,163
     Land Acquisition, Capital
        Improvements and Other 446,850 0 0 446,850
          Total Expenditures 12,978,532 131,156 17,325 13,127,013

      Revenues over/(under)
           Expenditures (28,009) (117,568) (17,325) (162,902)

OTHER FINANCING
   SOURCES AND USES 
     Transfers In 0 0 0 0
     Transfers Out 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

Excess Revenues and Other
  Financing Sources over/(under)
  Expenditures and Other Uses (28,009) (117,568) (17,325) (162,902)

FUND BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2024 $3,365,211 $760,245 $293,500 $4,418,956

Percentage Change in Fund Balance -0.83% -13.39% -5.57% -3.56%



BUDGET RESOLUTION FY 23-24 AMENDMENT
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - GRANT FUNDS

Total
C.D.B.G. M.I.D.C. Grant

Fund #275 Fund #262 Funds

FUND BALANCE AT JULY 1, 2023 $0 $0 $0

  REVENUES
     Property Taxes 0 0 0
     Intergovernmental 499,378 571,095 1,070,473
     Interest Income 50 2,000 2,050
     Miscellaneous 78,572 22,083 100,655
          Total Revenues 578,000 595,178 1,173,178

  EXPENDITURES
     Appointed Council 0 517,178 517,178
     Contractual Services 0 78,000 78,000
     Land Acquisition, Capital
        Improvements and Other 578,000 0 578,000
          Total Expenditures 578,000 595,178 1,173,178

      Revenues over/(under)
           Expenditures 0 (0) (0)

Excess Revenues and Other
  Financing Sources over/(under)
  Expenditures and Other Uses 0 (0) (0)

FUND BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2024 $0 ($0) ($0)

Percentage Change in Fund Balance



BUDGET RESOLUTION FY 23-24 AMENDMENT
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

               21)        That the FY 2023/24 Debt Service Funds Budgets be amended to the following estimated revenues and projected actual 
expenditures as reflected in the budget document submitted for FY 2024/25, as may be updated by the Finance Director:

General Total
Debt Debt

Service Service
Fund #301 Funds

FUND BALANCE AT JULY 1, 2023 $146,090 $146,090

REVENUES
  Interest Income 200 200
  Special Assessments 0 0
  Intergovernmental Revenues 50,000 50,000
        Total Revenues 50,200 50,200

EXPENDITURES
  Bond Principal Payments 1,845,000 1,845,000
  Interest and Fiscal Charges 974,748 974,748
  Refunds 0 0
  Miscellaneous 2,500 2,500
        Total Expenditures 2,822,248 2,822,248

  Revenues over/(under)
        Expenditures (2,772,048) (2,772,048)

OTHER FINANCING
   SOURCES AND USES 

  Transfers In
       -General Fund 2,675,000 2,675,000
       -CIP Fund 0 0
       -Local Road Fund 0 0
       -General Debt Fund 0 0
       -Park Millage Fund 0 0
  Total Transfers In 2,675,000 2,675,000

 Total Other Financing Sources
    and Uses 2,675,000 2,675,000

Excess Revenues and Other
  Financing Sources over/(under)
  Expenditures and Other Uses (97,048) (97,048)

FUND BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2024 $49,042 $49,042

Percentage Change in Fund Balance -66.43% -66.43%



BUDGET RESOLUTION FY 23-24 AMENDMENT
CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

               22)        That the FY 2023/24 Capital Project Funds Budgets be amended to the following estimated revenues and projected actual 
expenditures as reflected in the budget document submitted for FY 2024/25, as may be updated by the Finance Director:

Community Total
Capital Center Capital

Improvement Renovations Project
Fund #404 Fund #406 Funds

FUND BALANCE AT JULY 1, 2023 $16,013,517 $186,091 $16,199,608
REVENUES
  Grants 100,000 0 100,000
  Interest Income 500,000 30,000 530,000
  Miscellaneous 0 0 0
        Total Revenues 600,000 30,000 630,000
EXPENDITURES
  Public Facilities 4,682,742 165,752 4,848,494
  Drainage 7,891,682 0 7,891,682
  Sidewalks 798,000 0 798,000
  Equipment 7,172,346 0 7,172,346
  Administration & Miscellaneous 500 300 800
        Total Expenditures 20,545,270 166,052 20,711,322

  Revenues over/(under)
        Expenditures (19,945,270) (136,052) (20,081,322)

OTHER FINANCING
   SOURCES AND USES 
      Transfer from General Fund 5,100,000 130,000 5,230,000
      Transfer to Bond Fund 0 0 0
      Proceeds from Bond Sale 0 0 0
      Transfer from Local Road Fund 0 0 0

 Total Other Financing Sources
    and Uses 5,100,000 130,000 5,230,000

Revenues and Other
  Financing Sources Over/(Under)
  Expenditures and Other Uses (14,845,270) (6,052) (14,851,322)  

FUND BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2024 $1,168,247 $180,039 $1,348,286

Percentage Change in Fund Balance -92.70% -3.25% -91.68%



BUDGET RESOLUTION FY 23-24 AMENDMENT
 COMPONENT UNIT FUNDS

               23)        That the FY 2023/24 Component Unit Funds Budgets be amended to the following estimated revenues and projected actual 
expenditures as reflected in the budget document submitted for FY 2024/25, as may be updated by the Finance Director:

Corridor Brownfield 
Improvement Redevelopment Total

Authority Authority Component
Fund #242 Fund #243 Units

FUND BALANCE AT JULY 1, 2023 $642,141 $1,694,168 $2,336,309
REVENUES
Property Taxes 251,664 597,799 849,463
Intergovernmental 0 0 0
Interest Income 1,318 16,973 18,291
        Total Revenues 252,982 614,772 867,754
EXPENDITURES
Audit Fees 100 400 500
Marketing 0 0 0
Business Improvement Grant 0 0 0
Miscellaneous/Others 0 37,086 37,086
Consultants 15,133 0 15,133
Reimbursement to Developers 0 194,201 194,201
        Total Expenditures 15,233 231,687 246,920

  Revenues over/(under)
        Expenditures 237,749 383,085 620,834

OTHER FINANCING
   SOURCES AND USES 
      Transfer to General Fund 0 (9,000) (9,000)

  Total Transfers Out 0 (9,000) (9,000)
 Total Other Financing Sources
    and Uses 0 (9,000) (9,000)

Excess Revenues and Other
  Financing Sources over/(under)
  Expenditures and Other Uses 237,749 374,085 611,834

FUND BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2024 $879,890 $2,068,253 $2,948,143



























REPORT FROM THE CITY MANAGER TO CITY COUNCIL – JUNE 10, 2024 

SUBJECT: Consideration of Authorizing the Gravel Road Conversion to Hard Surface 
Pavement for Westfield Street – Firwood Avenue to Northerly Terminus 

Administrative Summary 

• City Council previously approved the Policy for Converting Gravel Public Roads to Paved Roads
by Petition in March of 2019.

• Based on this policy, over 50% of the property owners on Westfield Street signed a Paving
Request Petition and submitted it to the City Engineering Department in the spring of 2023.

• Engineering staff performed preliminary engineering for the proposal and held an informational
meeting on February 7, 2024. At the conclusion of this meeting, City staff circulated a second
petition for property owners to sign, confirming their support for the paving proposal. City Staff
also mailed this petition to all property owners in the proposal area who did not attend the
meeting, allowing residents 60 days from February 7, 2024, to complete and return the petition to
the City.

• Westfield Avenue only has 5 voteable properties. The East side of Westfield Avenue is the back
portion of the Westfield Office Building (30201 Orchard Lake). The office building has no access
to Westfield and is landscaped and screened from the residential stakeholders and is therefore not
included in the voteable population.

• 3 of the 5 property owners (60%) signed the second petition in favor of moving forward with the
project.  Of the 2 remaining properties, 1 was not in support of the petition and 1 did not respond.

• All properties in this proposal have public sanitary sewer and public water main.

• As a result of the resident support for this proposal, staff has scheduled a public hearing for this
evening’s City Council Meeting. All property owners received notice of the public hearing 10
days in advance of this hearing.

RECOMMENDATION 

IT IS RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Farmington Hills authorize the conversion 
of Westfield Street from gravel to hard surface, and; 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City staff identify a specific project schedule for this 
conversion consistent with the Capital Improvement Program and within the City’s Local Road 
budget and accounting for any specific issues presented by this conversion. 

CMR 6-24-47



Report from the City Manager to City Council – June 10, 2024 
Consideration of Authorizing the Gravel Road Conversion to Hard Surface Pavement for Westfield Street  
Page 2 

 
 

 
Support Documentation 

 

In November of 2018, a local road millage was passed by the residents of the City of Farmington 
Hills. This allowed for increased local road funding to address local road maintenance and the 
change over from a predominant SAD Local Road Improvement to a City millage-sponsored 
Local Road Improvement Program. The millage proposal also identified the inclusion of gravel 
road conversion to hard surface pavement for local roads where it was determined that the 
property owners abutting the gravel road supported a conversion. City Council directed staff to 
prepare a Gravel Road Conversion Policy, which City Council reviewed and adopted on March 
25, 2019. 
Since that time, several gravel roads have gone through the process identified in the Gravel 
Road Conversion Policy. Westfield Street is one of those streets and is being considered tonight. 

 
 

Prepared by: Mirandi Alexander, Civil Engineer 
Reviewed by: James Cubera, P.E., City Engineer 
Departmental Authorization by: Jacob Rushlow, P.E., Director of Public Services  
Approved by: Gary Mekjian, City Manager 
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND  

CITY OF FARMINGTON HILLS 

 

RESOLUTION TO SUBMIT A BALLOT PROPOSAL TO THE VOTERS FOR 

THE AMENDMENT OF CITY CHARTER SECTION 2.05 REGARDING TERMS 

OF OFFICE  OF CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS AND MAYOR  

 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 

At a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Farmington Hills, County of 

Oakland, State of Michigan, held in the City Council Chambers on ___________, 2024, at 

7:30 o’clock p.m., with those present and absent being: 

 

PRESENT: _________________________________________________________________ 

 

ABSENT: _________________________________________________________________ 

 

the following preamble and resolution were offered by Councilperson ______________ and 

supported by Councilperson ______________: 

 

WHEREAS, Section 2.05 of the City Charter currently states,  

 

“Council members shall be elected at the odd-year general election. At each 

such election, three (3) council members and the mayor shall be elected. 

Each of the three (3) candidates for council member receiving the greatest 

number of votes shall serve for a four-year term, and the candidate for 

mayor receiving the greatest number of votes shall serve for a two-year 

term. No person may hold the office of mayor for more than two (2) 

successive terms. All council members elected at the odd year general 

election shall take office effective at the first regularly scheduled council 

meeting following certification of the election.” 

 

WHERAS,  prior to recent amendments to state elections laws, elections of the City 

Council members and mayor have always been “certified” prior to the first 

regularly scheduled meeting of the City Council, but the changes to the 

election laws have resulted in elections of local officials not being certified 

for up to several weeks or longer after the election date, leaving questions 

as to whether the terms of the prior City Council members and mayor 

extend beyond the “four-year” and “two-year” terms stated in Section 2.05 

such that City business can continue to be undertaken between the election 

date and certification of the election results; and 

 

WHEREAS,  to address the uncertainty created by the changes to the state election laws, 

City Council has determined and desires to submit to the electors a 

proposal to amend Section 2.05 of the City Charter to state that all council 
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members elected at the odd year general election shall take office effective 

at the first council meeting held following certification of the election, and 

shall serve until their successor is duly sworn in following election or until 

they are duly re-sworn in following re-election; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Act No. 279 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1909, the Home 

Rule Cities Act (HRCA), as amended, and pursuant to City Charter 

Sections 10.06 and 7.02.A., provisions of the City Charter may be amended 

for the above purpose by a Charter amendment proposal that has been 

approved by a majority vote of the electors of the City voting at a regular 

election or special election called for said purpose; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the HRCA, a City Charter amendment may be proposed by the 

City Council on three-fifths (3/5) vote of its seated members. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Farmington 

Hills as follows: 

 

1) The following proposition shall be submitted to the electors of the City at the 

regular election to be held on November 5, 2024: 

 

PROPOSAL TO AMEND FARMINGTON HILLS CITY CHARTER 

PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE TERMS OF OFFICE 

OF THE CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS AND MAYOR  

 

Shall Section 2.05 of the Farmington Hills City Charter be amended 

to provide that the City Council members and mayor shall serve until 

their successor is duly sworn in following election or until they are 

duly re-sworn in following re-election?  

 

[   ] YES 

 

[   ] NO 

 

2) Upon adoption of the proposed amendment, Section 2.05 “Terms of Office” of the 

City Charter would be amended to read as follows: 

 

“2.05. Terms of Office. 

 

Council members shall be elected at the odd-year general election. At 

each such election, three (3) council members and the mayor shall be 

elected. Each of the three (3) candidates for council member receiving 

the greatest number of votes shall serve for a four-year term, and the  

candidate for mayor receiving the greatest number of votes shall 

serve for a two-year term. No person may hold the office of mayor for 

more than two (2) successive terms. All council members elected at 
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the odd year general election shall take office effective at the first 

regularly scheduled council meeting held following certification of the 

election, and shall serve until their successor is duly sworn in 

following election or until they are duly re-sworn in following re-

election.”  

 

3) The City Clerk is hereby directed to post and publish the proposed City Charter 

amendment set forth in Section 2 of this Resolution in a newspaper of general 

circulation in the City in the manner prescribed by law, and to do all other things 

necessary to provide for the submission of the ballot proposal set forth in Section 

1 of this Resolution to the electors on the ballot for the November 5, 2024, regular 

election. 

 

AYES: 

NAYES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTENTIONS: 

 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED _____________, 2024. 

 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 

    )ss. 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND ) 

 

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Farmington 

Hills, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true 

and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Farmington 

Hills at a regular meeting held on _____________, 2024, the original of which resolution 

is on file in my office. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my official signature, this _____ day of 

___________, 2024. 

 

      _________________________________________ 

      CARLY LINDAHL, City Clerk 

      City of Farmington Hills 

 

 

 

 



STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND  

CITY OF FARMINGTON HILLS 

 

RESOLUTION REGARDING CHARTER AMENDMENT 

FOR RENEWAL OF THE PUBLIC STREETS AND ROADS MILLAGE 

 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 

At a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Farmington Hills, County of 

Oakland, State of Michigan, held in the City Council Chambers on ___________, 2024, 

at 7:30 o’clock p.m., with those present and absent being: 

 

PRESENT: _________________________________________________________________ 

 

ABSENT: _________________________________________________________________ 

 

the following preamble and resolution were offered by Councilperson ______________ 

and supported by Councilperson ______________: 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Act No. 279 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1909, the Home 

Rule Cities Act (HRCA), as amended, and pursuant to Section 7.02.A 

and 10.06 of the City Charter, provisions of the City Charter may be 

amended for the purposes stated herein by a Charter amendment 

proposal that has been approved by a majority vote of the electors of the 

City voting at a regular election or special election called for said 

purpose; and  

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to City Charter Section 7.02.A, a Charter amendment that 

includes an increase of the tax rate may be made for a specially 

designated purpose, providing that the specially designated purpose 

shall be included in a ballot question stating the nature of such purpose 

and the amount of ad valorem tax to be raised to fund such purpose; and  

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the HRCA, a City Charter amendment may be proposed by 

the Council on a three-fifths vote of its seated members; and 

 

WHEREAS, the voters previously approved a Charter Amendment on November 4, 

2014, amending the City Charter Tax Rate Limits to add a special tax 

rate of 2.0 mills for the special purposes of the improvement, 

rehabilitation, repair and maintenance of public roads, streets and road 

drainage within the City, which special tax rate is currently set to expire 

on June 30, 2025; and 
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WHEREAS, such Charter Amendment is incorporated as Section 7.02e of the City 

Charter; and 

 

WHEREAS, considering the City’s current and forecasted fiscal circumstances, and 

in an effort to continue to provide and enhance the current level of 

service to the public related to the City’s improvement, rehabilitation, 

repair and maintenance of public roads, streets and road drainage 

within the City, the City Council has determined that it is necessary and 

appropriate to submit a proposal to the voters for a renewal of this 

additional tax at the original rate for the special purpose of the 

improvement, rehabilitation, repair and maintenance of public roads, 

streets and road drainage within the City, at the regular election to be 

held on November 5, 2024. 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 

Farmington Hills as follows: 

 

1) The following proposition shall be submitted to the electors of the City at the 

regular election to be held on November 5, 2024: 

 

CITY OF FARMINGTON HILLS 

CHARTER AMENDMENT 

PUBLIC ROADS AND STREETS MILLAGE 

 

Shall Section 7.02e of the Farmington Hills City Charter be 

amended to allow a renewal of the previous voter-approved 

additional special tax rate for purposes of the improvement, 

rehabilitation, repair and maintenance of public roads, streets and 

road drainage within the City by authorizing the City to levy a 

millage in the amount of 2.0 mills (being $2 per $1,000 of taxable 

value) for a period of ten years, starting with the July 2025 levy 

and resulting in the authorization to collect an estimated 

$9,000,000 in the first year if approved and levied? 

  
[   ] YES 

 
[   ] NO 

 

2) Upon adoption of the proposed amendment, Section 7.02e “Special Tax Rate 

for Public Roads and Streets” of the City Charter would be amended to read as 

follows: 
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“7.02e. Special Tax Rate for Public Roads and Streets. 

 

In addition to the Charter Tax Limit stated in Section 7.02 and the 

Special Tax Rates stated in Sections 7.02a, 7.02c, 7.02d, and 7.02f,  

starting with the July 2025 levy, the City may levy an annual ad 

valorem tax not exceeding 0.20% (2.0 mills) of the state equalized 

value of all real and personal property subject to taxation in the 

City.  The levy shall be used only for purposes of the improvement, 

rehabilitation, repair and maintenance of public roads, streets and 

road drainage within the City.  This section shall be effective for a 

period of ten (10) years commencing July 1, 2025, and expiring on 

June 30, 2035.” 

 

3) The City Clerk is hereby directed to post and publish the proposed City Charter 

amendment set forth in Section 2 of this Resolution in a newspaper of general 

circulation in the City in the manner prescribed by law, and to do all other 

things necessary to provide for the submission of the ballot proposal set forth 

in Section 1 of this Resolution to the electors on the ballot for the November 5, 

2024, regular election. 

 

AYES: 

NAYES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTENTIONS: 

 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED _____________, 2024. 

 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 

    )ss. 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND ) 

 

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Farmington 

Hills, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a 

true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of 

Farmington Hills at a regular meeting held on _____________, 2024, the original of 

which resolution is on file in my office. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my official signature, this _____ day 

of ___________, 2024. 

 

      _________________________________________ 

      CARLY LINDAHL, City Clerk 

      City of Farmington Hills 

 



REPORT FROM THE CITY MANAGER TO CITY COUNCIL – June 10, 2024 

SUBJECT: Farmington Hills Water Supply System FY 2024/2025 Rates 

Administrative Summary 

 The water rates in Farmington Hills are the result of several different components.  By combining the
costs associated with each of these components, a base unit rate is determined.

 The recommendation is to increase the base unit rate 7.3% from $49.02 to $52.60 per 1,000 cubic feet
(Mcf) of water used.  This would be effective July 1, 2024.

 The component breakdown is as follows:

Rate Components 2023/2024 
Current Rate 

2024/2025 
Proposed Rate 

Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

A GLWA Water $29.71 $30.18 $0.47 
B OCWRC Operations & Maintenance 12.63 14.42 1.79 
C Reserves 6.03 7.77 1.74 
D Debt Service 2.83 2.73 (0.10) 
E Misc. Revenue/Interest Income (2.18) (2.50) (0.32) 
TOTAL $49.02 $52.60 $3.58 

All rates shown as $ per Mcf 
• The recommendation is to increase the reserve component. This increase is necessary due to the

required investments in the replacement and rehabilitation of portions of the existing water system
identified in the City’s Capital Improvement Plan. It is also necessary due to the inflationary impacts
on our construction projects and to smooth rate increases in future years.

• Upon City Council approval, customers would be notified of the rate changes on their quarterly bill.

• Representatives from the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner’s Office (OCWRC) will
be available at the City Council meeting to answer questions.

Recommendation 

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that in accordance with Article 8, Section 33-236, Division 
4 of the City Code, City Council adopt the attached Resolution establishing water supply rates for 
fiscal year 2024/2025. 

Supporting Documentation 

A. Great Lakes Water Authority (GLWA) Component:  This component of the rate structure is the cost 
GLWA charges its wholesale customers for their water. The current charge of $29.71 from GLWA 
will increase $0.47 to $30.18 per Mcf.  

B. OCWRC Operations & Maintenance Component: This component of the rate structure results from 
the expenses to operate the system including water system maintenance, pump maintenance, systems 
control, customer services, equipment rental and administration. Operation and maintenance expenses 
are reviewed annually.  Oakland County is recommending an overall increase of $1.79 from $12.63 to 
$14.42 per Mcf.   
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C. Reserves: 

Major Maintenance Reserve Component: This component increased $0.40 from $1.51 to $1.91 
and pays for the following: 

 Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes and Energy (EGLE) mandated 
Cross-Connection Elimination Program 

 Valve maintenance and repair program as necessary to inspect, test and maintain valves 
on a regular basis (every five years) 

Capital Improvement Projects Reserve (Water Infrastructure Replacement Component):  In 2012, 
the Water Resources Commissioner finalized a system wide study which identified high-priority 
projects that address fire flow, redundancy (looping of the system) and high break areas on the 
existing water supply system.  Based on this study, as well as current field information, a series of 
water system replacement and/or rehabilitation projects have been identified. These 
improvements are necessary to improve and maintain our aging water system, protect and 
preserve public health, ensure continued fire-fighting capability, system pressure, and provide 
reliable service to our customers.  The current rate component of $4.52 will increase $1.34 to 
$5.86. This rate component will generate approximately $2.0 million annually for capital needs.  
The increase in the reserve component is necessary to ensure that adequate funds are available for 
the upcoming capital needs of the system. 

D. Debt Service:  With the GLWA rate being offset with the revised post water storage contract values, 
2024/2025 includes a debt service for these facilities.  The annual debt requirement is projected to be 
$931,700.  This will be recovered from an additional volume charge of $2.73 per Mcf. 

E. Miscellaneous Revenue and Interest Income Component: Miscellaneous revenue is anticipated to 
increase $0.32 to $2.50 per Mcf primarily due to an increase in penalty charges and interest income.   

If City Council approves the proposed rate, quarterly bills shall be prorated so that water use prior to July 
1, 2024 will be billed at the current FY 2023/2024 water rate. Water use after July 1, 2024 will be billed 
at the new FY 2024/2025 water rate. 

Impact on Average Water Bill 

The average customer’s quarterly bill, based on water use of 3.9 Mcf per quarter, will increase from 
$191.18 to $205.14 per quarter.  This equates to an increase of $13.96 per quarter or $4.65 per month.  

Impact on Minimum Bill 

The minimum water bill for customers who consume 1.6 Mcf per quarter or less, will be $84.16 per 
quarter.  This equates to an increase of $5.73 per quarter or $1.91 per month.   

Prior to the submission of a formal recommendation, the Oakland County Water Resources 
Commissioners Office met with the Great Lakes Water Authority, the City’s Public Services and Finance 
staff to review the various components and documentation. This resulted in the attached recommendation 
from the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner. The staff is satisfied that the recommendation 
represents appropriate and equitable rates. 
 
Prepared by: Tammy Gushard, P.E., Senior Engineer, and the Oakland County Water Resources 
Commissioner’s Office 
Departmental Authorization:  Jacob Rushlow, P.E., Director, Department of Public Services 
Approved by:  Gary Mekjian, P.E., City Manager 



 
CITY OF FARMINGTON HILLS 

AMENDED WATER SUPPLY RATES  
 

RESOLUTION NO. R-___________ 
 

WHEREAS, the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner (WRC) has performed 
a review of the finances for the City of Farmington Hills water supply system including the cost 
to purchase water from the Great Lakes Water Authority, the cost for WRC to operate and maintain 
the water supply system, and reserve funds including a capital improvement reserve, an emergency 
maintenance reserve, and a major maintenance reserve; and  

 
WHEREAS, in a letter dated June 4, 2024, the Oakland County Water Resources 

Commissioner has recommended that water supply rates be established for the next fiscal year 
effective July 1, 2024; and 

 
WHEREAS, the water consumption charge has increased $3.58 from $49.02 per Mcf to 

$52.60 per Mcf; and 
 
WHEREAS, the minimum quarterly charge has been established at $84.16 plus a meter 

maintenance fee based upon an assigned use of 1.6 Mcf; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the rates of $52.60 per Mcf for water 

consumption, and $84.16 for a minimum quarterly charge for the City of Farmington Hills Water 
Supply System be established effective July 1, 2024 for all users of the City of Farmington Hills 
Water Supply System. 

 
 

YEAS:              

NAYS:             

 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
 ) 
COUNTY OF OAKLAND ) 
 

 I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by 

the Council of the City of Farmington Hills, Oakland County, Michigan at a regular meeting 

duly called and held on the ___ day of _____________, 2024 the original of which resolution is 

on file in my office, and that notice of said meeting was given, the meeting was held and the 

minutes filed in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 

1976, as amended. 

       

 Carly Lindahl, City Clerk 



Jim Nash 
June 4, 2024 

Mr. Gary Mekjian 
City Manager 
City of Farmington Hills 
31555 West Eleven Mile Road 
Farmington Hills, MI 48336 

RE: Proposed 2024/2025 City of Farmington Hills Water Supply and Sewage Disposal System Rates 

Dear Mr. Mekjian: 

The Water Resources Commissioner’s Office provides operation and maintenance services for the City of Farmington 
Hills Water Supply System and Sewage Disposal System. Each year, the WRC conducts a review of the financial 
condition of the funds used for these systems and provides recommendations for the operation, maintenance and capital 
improvements needed to maintain these systems. Additionally, the WRC develops a budget, establishes a quarterly 
charge to be paid by the customer, and maintains a reserve fund in trust for the City.  

We have reviewed the financial condition of the City of Farmington Hills Water Supply System fund for the operational 
period ending September 30, 2023. Based on the projected costs for operation and maintenance, the WRC recommends 
the standard rate increase from $49.02 to $52.60 per Mcf and the minimum charge be established at $84.16 per quarter 
for the 2024/2025 rate year. 

Similarly, we have reviewed the financial condition of the City of Farmington Hills Sewage Disposal System fund for 
the same period. The WRC recommends the standard rate increase from $53.00 to $56.19 per Mcf and the minimum 
charge be established at $89.90 per quarter based on the projected costs for operation and maintenance for the 
2024/2025 rate year. 

We request that the enclosed charges be adopted by the City, effective July 1, 2024. At your earliest convenience, please 
provide my office with a copy of the adopted resolutions. 

If you have questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact Amy Ploof, Chief Engineer for water systems at 
248-431-7985 or Drew Sandahl, Chief Engineer for sewer systems at 248-285-8375.

Sincerely, 

Steven A. Korth, P.E. 
Chief Manager 

c:   Karen Mondora, Assistant City Manager 
 Thomas Skrobola, Finance Director/ Treasurer 
 William Miller, Oakland County Commissioner-District 16 



REPORT FROM THE CITY MANAGER TO CITY COUNCIL – June 10, 2024 

SUBJECT:  Farmington Hills Sewage Disposal System FY 2024/2025 Rates 

Administrative Summary 

 The sewage disposal rates in Farmington Hills are the result of several different components.  By
combining the costs associated with each of these components, a base unit rate is determined.

 The recommendation is to increase the base unit rate 6.0% from $53.00 to $56.19 per 1,000 cubic feet
(Mcf). This would be effective July 1, 2024.

 The component breakdown is as follows:

Rate Components 2023/2024 
Current Rate 

2024/2025 
Proposed Rate 

Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

A Evergreen-Farmington $38.76 $39.48 $0.72 
B OCWRC Operation & Maintenance 5.04 5.24 0.20 
C Misc. Revenue/Interest Income (0.65) (0.78) (0.13) 
D Reserves (includes EGLE) 5.69 7.24 1.55 
E Debt Service 4.16 5.01 0.85 
TOTAL $53.00 $56.19 $3.19 

All rates shown as $ per Mcf 

• Upon City Council approval, all customers will be notified of the rate change on their quarterly bill.

• Consistent with last fiscal year, there are no Highland Park arrearages being charged to sewer customers
for FY 24/25.

• The recommendation is to increase the reserve component. This increase is necessary due to the
required investments in the replacement and rehabilitation of the existing sanitary sewer system
identified in the City’s recently completed Wastewater System Asset Management Plan. It is also
necessary due to the inflationary impacts on our construction projects and to smooth rate increases in
future years.

• Representatives from the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner’s Office (OCWRC) will be
available at the City Council meeting to answer questions.

Recommendation 

It is therefore recommended that in accordance with Article 8, Section 33-265, Division 3 of the City 
Code, the attached Resolution be adopted by City Council to establish sewer rates for fiscal year 
2024/2025. 

Support Documentation 

A.  Evergreen-Farmington Component:  This component of the rate structure covers the cost of operating 
the Evergreen-Farmington Sanitary Drain Drainage District (EFSD) and includes the costs incurred to 
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transport and treat wastewater at the Great Lakes Water Authority (GLWA) Water Resource Recovery 
Facility (WRRF). The related elements that make up this total component are as follows: 

 
GLWA Charge: GLWA recently updated their methodology to provide a more simplified and stable 
approach to Sewer SHAREs.  This revised methodology applies a fixed charge based on a 
percentage of their total revenue requirements.  The charges to the EFSD are projected at 
$37,912,800.   

 
Operation & Maintenance Charge: Operating expenses for the EFSD increased for FY 2024/2025.  
These expenses cause the current charge of $6,357,040 to increase $307,990 to $6,665,030.  
  
Debt Service: The current charge of $1,251,620 will increase to $1,252,500. This charge covers 
existing debt service associated with the 2010, 2012, 2018 and 2020 projects. 
 
Reserves: The major maintenance reserve charge of $1,391,460 will increase to $2,000,000. The 
capital improvement reserve, which is used to cover system wide capital projects, will remain 
unchanged at $6,200,000.   
 
Miscellaneous Revenue: This charge is an offset to operating expenses and includes interest 
income. The current revenue offset of ($373,270) will increase to ($828,220). 
 
Summary: The current EFSD charge of $52,019,650 will increase by $1,182,460 to $53,202,110. 
 

EFSD Charge: The EFSD implemented its own rate simplification methodology effective July 1, 2014.  
The County and the communities agreed to move to a fixed monthly charge based on a share of the 
overall EFSD requirements.  Farmington Hills’ share of the system for FY 2024/2025 is 23.326% or 
$12,409,923 annually.  This amount will be divided by 12 and charged monthly at $1,034,160.25 to 
Farmington Hills. 

 
B.  OCWRC Operation & Maintenance Component:  This component of the rate structure is the cost to 

operate and maintain Farmington Hills sanitary sewer system. The current rate of $5.04 will increase 
$0.20 to $5.24 per Mcf.  This reflects an increase in expenses associated with the operations of the 
system. 

 
C. Miscellaneous Revenue and Interest Income Component: Accumulated interest income and 

miscellaneous revenue will increase from $(0.65) to $(0.78) per Mcf.  These revenues are generated 
from inspection charges, penalties and interest paid.   

 
D.  Reserves: This portion of the rate component will increase from $5.69 per Mcf to $7.24 per Mcf.  These 

reserves include Emergency - $0.08 per Mcf, Capital Improvement - $4.77 per Mcf (includes Michigan 
Department of Environment, Great Lakes and Energy (EGLE) Replacement Reserve), and Major 
Maintenance - $2.39 per Mcf, which are necessary to maintain our system, prepare for emergency 
situations and fund future improvement programs. In 2020, the City, with assistance from the OCWRC, 
completed a system wide Wastewater Asset Management Plan through the Michigan EGLE’s 
Stormwater, Asset Management and Wastewater (SAW) grant program. This plan identified project 
recommendations to horizontal and vertical system assets based on various risk assessments and level 
of service scenarios. These projects are necessary to improve and maintain our aging sewer 
infrastructure, protect and preserve public health, meet state and federal regulatory requirements, and 
provide reliable service to our residents.  Programs funded by the reserves include ongoing video 
condition assessment of sanitary sewers and structures, cleaning of sewers, planned, unforeseen and 
emergency repairs and replacement of our aging infrastructure. The increase in the reserve component 
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is necessary to ensure that adequate funds are available for the upcoming capital and major maintenance 
needs of the system.  

 
E.  Debt Service: This was established in FY 2014/2015 to fund debt service payments for the Middlebelt 

Transport and Storage Tunnel project. For FY 2024/2025, we have included the debt service payment 
for the Corrective Action Plan’s (CAP) 8 Mile Capacity Project. This portion of the rate component 
will increase from $4.16 to $5.01 per Mcf.  

 
General 
The recommended resolution does include the gross charges of the Industrial Surcharges and the Industrial 
Waste Control charges which are levied against industrial and commercial customers contributing sewage 
to the system with concentrations of pollutants exceeding the level described in the attached resolution.  It 
is assumed that normal domestic customers do not contribute sewage with concentrations of pollutants 
exceeding the described levels. Therefore, the industrial surcharge shall not apply to domestic customers.   
 
The Evergreen Farmington Sanitary Drain District (EFSDD) is under an Administrative Consent Order 
(ACO) by the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE). This ACO requires 
completion of Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Projects. The EFSDD is beginning to complete work on the 
second phase of the CAP projects with the City’s share identified at just over $36 Million. The EFSDD has 
procured a Low Interest State Revolving Loan to finance the project at a very attractive interest rate 
(approximately 1.875%) that the City would be unable to procure independently in the current market. This 
State Loan includes a 10% principal forgiveness component to further offset debt burden. The debt service 
payment on this loan began in FY 23/24.     
 
If this increase is approved by City Council, quarterly sewer bills will be prorated so that sewer use prior 
to July 1, 2024 will be billed at the current FY 2023/2024 rate.  Sewer use after July 1, 2024 will be billed 
at the new FY 2024/2025 rate. 
 
Impact on Minimum Sewer Bill 
The FY 2024/2025 minimum sewer bill, for customers consuming 1.6 Mcf per quarter or less, will be 
$89.90 per quarter or total of $359.60 per year. This equates to an increase of $5.10 per quarter or $20.40 
per year. 
 
Impact on Flat Rate Quarterly Sewer Charge  
The flat rate quarterly sewer charge assigned to those customers who are not connected to public water 
main, has remained unchanged at 4.0 Mcf per quarter.  Thus, the bill for a flat rate sewer customer will be 
$224.76 per quarter or $74.92 per month, for the FY 2024/2025 rate year.  
 
A policy has been established giving sewer only customers the option to purchase and install a meter on 
their private well system.  This would change their quarterly sewer bill from a flat rate charge to a calculated 
amount based upon metered well water usage or the minimum bill of 1.6 units, whichever is higher.  
 
Prior to the submission of a formal recommendation, the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioners 
Office met with the Great Lakes Water Authority, the City’s Public Services and Finance staff to review 
the various components and documentation. This resulted in the attached recommendation from the 
Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner. The staff is satisfied that the recommendation represents 
appropriate and equitable rates. 
 
Prepared by: Tammy Gushard, P.E., Senior Engineer, and the Oakland County Water Resources 
Commissioner’s Office 
Departmental Authorization:  Jacob Rushlow, P.E., Public Services Director 
Approved by:  Gary Mekjian, P.E., City Manager 
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CITY OF FARMINGTON HILLS 

AMENDED SEWAGE DISPOSAL RATES 
 

RESOLUTION NO. R-_________ 
 

WHEREAS, the County of Oakland, through its Oakland County Water Resources 
Commissioner, under the Michigan Constitution of 1963, Article 7, § 28, and the Urban 
Cooperation Act of 1967, on September 27, 2018, entered into contract with the City of Farmington 
Hills for the construction, operation, and maintenance of the Farmington Sewage Disposal System; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the City shall provide, by proper ordinance or resolution for the sewage 
disposal rate to be charged to all premises within the City connected to the Farmington Sewage 
Disposal System; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Farmington Hills was notified by the Oakland County Water 
Resources Commissioner, that sewage disposal charges for the Evergreen-Farmington Sanitary 
Drain Drainage District would increase effective for use on and after July 1, 2024 and the Gross 
Pollutant Surcharge and the Industrial Waste Control (IWC) charges approved the Great Lakes 
Water Authority (GLWA) would also go into effect on July 1, 2024; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner (WRC) has performed 
a review of the finances for the Farmington Hills Sewage Disposal System including the cost for 
disposal to the Great Lakes Water Authority, the charges for operation and maintenance of the 
Evergreen – Farmington Sewage Disposal System, the cost for WRC to operate and maintain the 
City’s sewage disposal system, and reserve funds including an emergency reserve, capital 
improvement reserve, and a major maintenance reserve; and  
 

WHEREAS, in a letter dated June 4, 2024, the Oakland County Water Resources 
Commissioner, as operating agency for the City, recommended that sewage disposal rates be 
established effective July 1, 2024; and 
 

WHEREAS, the sewage disposal charge has increased $3.19 from $53.00 per Mcf to 
$56.19 per Mcf; and 
 

WHEREAS, the minimum quarterly charge has been established at $89.90 based upon an 
assigned use of 1.6 Mcf; and 
 

WHEREAS, the flat rate quarterly charge has been established at $224.76 for sewer users 
that do not have a water meter based upon an assigned use of 4.0 Mcf; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the rates of $56.19 per Mcf for sewage 
disposal, $89.90 for a minimum quarterly charge and $224.76 for the flat rate quarterly charge for 
the Farmington Hills Sewage Disposal System be established effective July 1, 2024 for all users 
of the Farmington Hills Sewage Disposal System and the Great Lakes Water Authority (GLWA) 
gross Pollutant Surcharge and the IWC charges be established in accordance with the following 
until further notification from GLWA on the net charges: 
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1. Pollutant Surcharge 

A Pollutant Surcharge shall be levied against industrial and commercial customers 
contributing sewage to the system with concentrations of pollutants exceeding the levels 
described as follows: 

 
A. 275 milligrams per liter (mg/l) of Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD). 
B. 350 milligrams per liter (mg/l) of Total Suspended Solids (TSS). 
C. 12 milligrams per liter (mg/l) of Phosphorus (P). 
D. 100 milligrams per liter (mg/l) of Fats, Oils & Grease (FOG). 
 
 

    Total Charge Per 
Amounts of Pollutant Surcharge    Pound of Excess Pollutants 
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD)  $0.392 
Total Suspended Solids (TSS)      0.525 
Phosphorus (P)   7.571 
Fats, Oils & Grease (FOG)      0.125 
 
It is assumed that normal domestic customers do not contribute sewage with concentrations 
of pollutants exceeding the above levels, therefore, the Pollutant Surcharge will not apply 
to domestic customers.  Further, restaurants shall be exempt from Pollutant Surcharge per 
Federal Court Order, "Second Interim Order," dated July 10, 1981. 

 
2. Industrial Waste Control         

Based on the size of the water meter, actual or assigned, each non-residential user of the 
system shall pay a monthly Non-residential Surcharge in accordance with the following 
schedule: 

           Industrial Waste   
    Meter Size   Control (I.W.C.) Charge 

            5/8"     $3.72 
 3/4"      5.58 
 1"     9.30 
 1-1/2"     20.46 

  2"            29.76 
 3"     53.94 
 4"     74.40 
 6"     111.60 
 8"          186.00 
 10"     260.40 
 12"          297.60 
        14"          372.00 
 16"          446.40 
 18"       520.80 
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YEAS:              

 

NAYS:             

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 
 

 

 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
 ) 
COUNTY OF OAKLAND ) 
 

 I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by 

the Council of the City of Farmington Hills, Oakland County, Michigan at a regular meeting 

duly called and held on the ____ day of __________, 2024, the original of which resolution is on 

file in my office, and that notice of said meeting was given, the meeting was held and the 

minutes filed in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 

1976, as amended. 

 

       

 Carly Lindahl, City Clerk 
 



Jim Nash 
June 4, 2024 

Mr. Gary Mekjian 
City Manager 
City of Farmington Hills 
31555 West Eleven Mile Road 
Farmington Hills, MI 48336 

RE: Proposed 2024/2025 City of Farmington Hills Water Supply and Sewage Disposal System Rates 

Dear Mr. Mekjian: 

The Water Resources Commissioner’s Office provides operation and maintenance services for the City of Farmington 
Hills Water Supply System and Sewage Disposal System. Each year, the WRC conducts a review of the financial 
condition of the funds used for these systems and provides recommendations for the operation, maintenance and capital 
improvements needed to maintain these systems. Additionally, the WRC develops a budget, establishes a quarterly 
charge to be paid by the customer, and maintains a reserve fund in trust for the City.  

We have reviewed the financial condition of the City of Farmington Hills Water Supply System fund for the operational 
period ending September 30, 2023. Based on the projected costs for operation and maintenance, the WRC recommends 
the standard rate increase from $49.02 to $52.60 per Mcf and the minimum charge be established at $84.16 per quarter 
for the 2024/2025 rate year. 

Similarly, we have reviewed the financial condition of the City of Farmington Hills Sewage Disposal System fund for 
the same period. The WRC recommends the standard rate increase from $53.00 to $56.19 per Mcf and the minimum 
charge be established at $89.90 per quarter based on the projected costs for operation and maintenance for the 
2024/2025 rate year. 

We request that the enclosed charges be adopted by the City, effective July 1, 2024. At your earliest convenience, please 
provide my office with a copy of the adopted resolutions. 

If you have questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact Amy Ploof, Chief Engineer for water systems at 
248-431-7985 or Drew Sandahl, Chief Engineer for sewer systems at 248-285-8375.

Sincerely, 

Steven A. Korth, P.E. 
Chief Manager 

c:   Karen Mondora, Assistant City Manager 
 Thomas Skrobola, Finance Director/ Treasurer 
 William Miller, Oakland County Commissioner-District 16 
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INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

 

DATE: June 10, 2024 

TO:   City Council 

FROM:  Theresa Rich, Mayor 

SUBJECT:  Recommendation for appointment. 

 

I would like to recommend the following appointments at the June 10, 2024 City Council 

meeting. 

 
 

 

Commission on Community Health 

      Length of Term:  Term ending: 

Everald Leon Small    3 years    February 1, 2027 

 

Everald will fill the regular vacancy left by Andrea Anderson who resigned. Attached, please 

find Everald’s resume. 

 

 

Farmington Area Arts Commission 

      Length of Term:  Term ending: 

Craig Nowak     Unexpired Term  February 1, 2027 

 

Craig was appointed as a regular member in April 2024, at the request of the Arts Commission, 

he will switch seats with Nora Mason and be appointed to the alternate seat. 

 

Length of Term:  Term ending: 

Nora Mason     Unexpired Term  February 1, 2025 

 

Nora was appointed as an alternate member in May 2022, at the request of the Arts 

Commission, she will switch seats with Craig Nowak and be appointed to the regular seat.  





REPORT FROM THE CITY MANAGER TO CITY COUNCIL – June 10, 2024 

SUBJECT:   Consideration of Setting Fee for Marriages Performed by the Mayor 

ADMINISTRATIVE SUMMARY: 

• Marriages have been performed by the Farmington Hills mayor since 1993.

o The charged fees have been set at $135 since 1993 and were formally adopted by City Council

in 2008 as required by State Statute.

o For each marriage ceremony performed, a $100 goes to the Mayor’s Youth Council and the

remaining portion going to Vital Statistics for processing fees of the paperwork.

• Staff recommends increasing this fee to $175, with $125 going to the Mayor’s Youth Council and $50

going to support administrative processing fees.

RECOMMENDATION: 

THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council set the Marriage Fee at $175 for all future 

weddings. 

Prepared by: Karen Mondora, Assistant City Manager 

Approved by: Gary Mekjian, City Manager 

CMR 6-24-50



REPORT FROM THE CITY MANAGER TO CITY COUNCIL – June 10, 2024 

SUBJECT: Consideration of Acceptance of Greening Street Right-Of-Way (Between Fordson and 
Northwestern Highway) to the City’s Local Street System 

ADMINISTRATIVE SUMMARY 

 This section of Greening Street was originally platted in 1921 as a north/south road which
extended to Northwestern Highway.

 In 1990, the 14/Orchard Plaza which includes Office Depot, Hand and Stone Massage, and Aqua
Tots Swim School was developed. It is located immediately west of Greening Street and borders
Orchard Lake Road and 14 Mile Road.

 In an effort to address traffic safety, the Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT)
requested that the northern section of Greening be shifted eastward away from the 14 Mile
intersection and squared off to provide a perpendicular intersection with Northwestern Highway.

 MDOT offered use of their excess property in order to make this geometric adjustment and
provided a loosely structured licensing agreement at the time to allow for this improvement.

 MDOT has recently been selling excess property under their ownership, including the portion of
property which Greening Street extends through, therefore City staff felt it would be appropriate
to consider converting the existing licensing agreement to a more formal arrangement and
requested the right-of-way to be dedicated to the City.

 The Engineering Division has been working with MDOT on an agreement to transfer the 60’
wide portion of the original excess property to the City of Farmington Hills at no cost, contingent
upon an approved resolution indicating its use is solely as right-of-way for transportation
purposes.

 In order to move forward with this agreement, a formal resolution requesting and accepting this
excess property as ROW is necessary.

 The City Attorney has reviewed and approved the Resolution language.

RECOMMENDATION 

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED, that the Farmington Hills City Council adopt the 
attached Resolution as required by the Michigan Department of Transportation for acceptance of 
the Greening Street Right-of-Way.   

SUPPORT DOCUMENTATION 

As part of the permitting process for government agencies, MDOT has previously required a 
Resolution to accept excess property as right-of-way. The attached exhibit shows the proposed 
property that is being requested from MDOT (highlighted in red).   

Please note that separate from this consideration, the City is also exploring the opportunity to 
acquire some of the remaining excess property of this parcel as a separate acquisition (highlighted 
in yellow). This may be presented to City Council at a later date should it be advantageous to the 
City.  

CMR 6-24-51



Acceptance of Greening Street Right-of-Way 
June 10, 2024 
Page 2 of 2 
 

 
Prepared by:  Mirandi Alexander, Civil Engineer 
Division Head Approval by:  James Cubera, P.E., City Engineer 
Departmental Authorization by:  Jacob Rushlow, P.E., Director of Public Services 
Approval by:  Gary Mekjian, City Manager 



CITY OF FARMINGTON HILLS 
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
ADDITION TO CITY STREET SYSTEM 

 
 
At a regular meeting of the Council of the City of Farmington Hills, Oakland County, Michigan, held at 
the City Hill on the _______________________________________, at _______, Eastern Standard Time. 
 
Present:   
 
Absent:    
 
The following resolution was offered by Councilmember ____________________ and supported by 
Councilmember ______________________. 
 
 
WHEREAS the City of Farmington Hills has acquired title to various streets within Supervisor’s Sub 

No. 7, a Replat of Lots 46 to 49, including Block A, Lots 33 to 40, Including Block L and 
Block K, Farmington Heights Subdivision, and maintains them as public streets; 

 
WHEREAS the City of Farmington Hills has requested that MDOT transfer excess property as shown 

in the attached Exhibit A for the purpose of extending Greening Street as a public street 
within the City of Farmington Hills.  

 
WHEREAS it is necessary to furnish certain information to the State of Michigan to place the 

extension of Greening Street (Greening Street Extension) within the City’s local street 
system for the purpose of obtaining funds under Act 51, P.A. of 1951. 

 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that:  
 

1. The legal description and design drawings of the Greening Street Extension is described as: 
Refer to attached descriptions and maps. 

 
2. The Greening Street Extension is located within the City’s right-of-way and is in and under 

the control of the City of Farmington Hills. 
 

3. The Greening Street Extension is a public street and is for public street purposes. 
 

4. The Greening Street Extension is accepted into the City’s local street system. 
 

 
Adopted: Yeas:  
 
  Nays:  
 
  Absent:  
 
 
STATE OF MICHIGAN    ) 
                                            ) SS 
COUNTY OF OAKLAND) 
 
 
I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and appointed City Clerk of the City of Farmington Hills, Oakland 
County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution 



adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council held in said city on the _________, and the original of 
which is on file in my office. 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature this ____day of _________, 
2024. 
 
 
 
      __________________________ 
      Carly Lindahl, City Clerk 
      City of Farmington Hills 
 
 
 
 
 
PREPARED BY:   When Recorded RETURN TO: 
Mirandi Alexander, Engineering  Carly Lindahl, City Clerk 
City of Farmington Hills  City of Farmington Hills 
31555 W. 11 Mile Road   31555 W. 11 Mile Road 
Farmington Hills, MI  48336  Farmington Hills, MI  48336 
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REPORT FROM THE CITY MANAGER TO CITY COUNCIL—June 10, 2024  

SUBJECT: Award of Bid – 2024 As-Needed Catch Basin Stabilization Services 

ADMINISTRATIVE SUMMARY: 

• The 2024 As-Needed Catch Basin, Storm Water Pipe, and Concrete Slab Stabilization Services was publicly 
advertised and competitively bid on the Michigan Intergovernmental Trade Network (MITN) e-
procurement system and opened on May 16, 2024, after a one-week postponement to gather additional
interest. Notification was sent to eight hundred forty-four (844) vendors (including one hundred eighty-
three (183) that hold classification of minority owned, woman owned, veteran owned, disabled,
disadvantaged or service disabled).

• This contracted service will provide repair services to the City’s storm sewer system.

• The bid provides for a one-year contract with provisions for up to four (4) additional one-year extensions
through mutual consent by the City and the Contractor (see attached bid tab).

• Funding for this program is provided in the Major and Local Road Maintenance accounts.

• The contractor recommended for award, Havener Tech of Troy, Michigan, has worked for Farmington Hills 
in the past and has proven to be professional and reliable with fourteen years of experience. Havener Tech
has also completed successful projects for the City of Novi and the City of Troy.

• If awarded by Farmington Hills, the contract will be extended to the MITN group under the same prices,
terms, and conditions.

SUPPORT DOCUMENTATION: 

The Catch Basin Stabilization Services provides another tool that can be used by DPW staff to make repairs to our 
aging storm water infrastructure. The City is responsible for the repair and maintenance of over 4,000 catch basins 
and other storm water structures. As leaks occur in these catch basins and along storm pipes, this tool will allow, in 
some cases, the injection of an expanding polymer foam to fill the voids and seal the structures, thus eliminating the 
costly and disruptive process of excavating, rebuilding, and repaving. 

CMR 6-24-59









REPORT FROM THE CITY MANAGER TO CITY COUNCIL 

June 10, 2024 

SUBJECT: PURCHASE OF TWO (2) JOHN DEERE 2400 TRIPLEXES FOR FARMINGTON HILLS GOLF 

CLUB MAINTENANCE  

ADMINISTRATIVE SUMMARY 

• The 2400 triplexes will be replacing two (2) current triplexes in operation, which have high use of hours and multiple

repair needs.  These two units will be used to mow the golf course greens to keep up with current mowing

technology.

• Sealed proposals were advertised, publicly opened and read aloud by the State of Michigan (MiDeal) for

Agricultural, Grounds & Maintenance Equipment. The awarded contract with Deere & Company is offered to the

City of Farmington Hills as a cooperative bid. Participating in a cooperative purchase provides cost savings for the

City due to the buying power of a cooperative.

• The John Deere 2400 Triplexes will be used to mow the golf course greens and to improve the height of cut for a

better putting experience.

• The equipment will be stored at Parks and Golf Maintenance Building.

• A two-year warranty for all parts & labor was required as part of the specifications.

• Funding for the John Deere Pro 2400 Triplexes is budgeted and available in the Special Services Parks Millage Fund.

RECOMMENDATION 

In view of the above, it is recommended that City Council authorize the City Manager to approve a purchase order in the 

amount of $87,713.78 for two (2) John Deere 2400 Triplexes, to Deere & Company and to take delivery of the equipment 

via Revels Turf & Tractor as an authorized dealer. 

Prepared by:  James Priebe, Golf Maintenance Supervisor 

Reviewed by: Nikki Lumpkin, Senior Buyer 

Reviewed by:    Michelle Aranowski, Director of Central Services 

Reviewed by: Ellen Schnackel, Director of Special Services 

Approved by: Gary Mekjian, City Manager 

CMR 6-24-61
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